Included in non-current financial assets is a call option to acquire 100% of the shareholding in Vuna Fishing Company
Proprietary Limited from Vuna Fishing Group Proprietary Limited. The fair value was independently determined by an
expert using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The call option financial asset has been classified as a non-current
asset at 30 June 2020 due to the expected exercising date thereof exceeding 12 months from the reporting date. The
call option disclosed in financial assets is regarded as a level 3 financial instrument for fair value measurement purposes.
Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability
that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The movement in the call option derivative is as follows:

 25 912 Opening balance  23 218 25 912
 (2 694) Fair value movement  1 853 (1 235)

 23 218 Closing balance  25 071 24 677

Assumption sensitivity analysis
The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to a change in the assumptions used in the valuation.
The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the increase/(decrease) in the asset held at fair value through profit or loss which
could result from a change in these assumptions.

SEA HARVEST UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2020 |  16

 AUDITED
 Year ended

31 December
2019

R’000

 unAudited
SIX MONTHS ENDED

30 JUNE
 2020
R’000

 unAudited
SIX MONTHS ENDED

30 JUNE
 2019
R’000

7. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

Vuna Fishing Company valuation
 2 063 + 5%  1 955 1 939
 (2 029) - 5%  (1 926)  (1 913)

Yield curve 5.982% (2019: 7.451%)
 1 351 + 5%  1 597  1 404
 (1 240) - 5%  (1 548)  (1 382)

Volatility 41.601% (2019: 31.491%)
 1 227 + 1%  911  1 028
 (1 249) - 1%  (923)  (1 049)

As Vuna Fishing Company Proprietary Limited is unlisted, the volatility was determined using the quadratic mean volatility
of peer group companies.

2 FINANCIAL DERIVATIVE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
Financial assets and liabilities arise from hedging contracts entered into by the Group for the purpose of minimising the
Group’s exposure to foreign currency volatility. Hedging contracts are regarded as level 2 financial instruments for fair value
measurement purposes. Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs that are observable for the asset
or liability, either directly, i.e. as prices or indirectly, i.e. derived from prices.